## Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
<u> </u>			Name Execution Date		
PARACOR SURGICA	L, INC.			09/18/2008	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	PARACOR MEDICAL, INC.				
Street Address:	225 Humboldt Court				
City:	Sunnyvale				
State/Country:					
Postal Code:	94089				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number					
		67027			2
CORRESPONDENCE DATA					
Fax Number:(310)824-9696Correspondence will be set via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.Phone:310 824 5555Email:docketla@fulpat.comCorrespondent Name:FULWIDER PATTON LLPAddress Line 1:6060 Center DriveAddress Line 2:Tenth FloorAddress Line 4:Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90045					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			PARCR 66115		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			John S. Nagy		
Total Attachments: 2 source=ASSIGNMENT_COMPANY_PARCR_66115#page1.tif source=ASSIGNMENT_COMPANY_PARCR_66115#page2.tif					

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

WHEREAS, PARACOR SURGICAL, INC., of 225 Humboldt Court, Sunnyvale, California, a Delaware corporation, is the owner, by assignment, of the entire right, title and interest in the application for Letters Patent in the United States for EXPANDABLE CARDIAC HARNESS FOR TREATING CONGESTIVE HEART FAILURE, which was filed on August 8, 2000 as Serial No. 09/634,043 and which issued as U.S. Patent No. 6,702,732 on March 9, 2004.

WHEREAS, PARACOR SURGICAL, INC. does hereby sell, transfer, assign, and set over to PARACOR MEDICAL, INC., of 225 Humboldt Court, Sunnyvale, California, a Delaware corporation, all right, title, and interest in and to said application for Letters Patent, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of PARACOR MEDICAL, INC. and to claim for any such foreign applications any priority rights to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties or otherwise, together with all income, royalties, damages or payments due or payable as of the effective date of this agreement or thereafter, including without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the application for Letter Patent, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives and does hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and of all foreign countries to issue any Letters Patent granted for said invention, whether on said application or on any subsequently filed divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, reissues and renewals thereof, to PARACOR MEDICAL, INC., its successors and assigns, as the assignee of the entire interest in said invention.

306142.1

- 1 -

PARCR 66115

## PATENT REEL: 021630 FRAME: 0524

AGREED:

PARACOR SURGICAL, INC.

By: Win & Main Typed Name: William G. Mavity

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

Date: 9/18/08

PARACOR MEDICAL, INC.

By: Un らん

Typed Name: William G. Mavity

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

Date: 9/18/08

306142.1

PARCR 66115

## PATENT REEL: 021630 FRAME: 0525

**RECORDED: 10/04/2008**